

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KOLONGI RICHARDSON,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent,

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA A. PEEBLES
Federal Public Defender
Melissa A. Tuohey
Assistant Federal Public Defender
James P. Egan*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Northern District of New York
4 Clinton Square, 3rd Floor
Syracuse, New York 13202
Telephone: (315) 701-0080

*Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Decision Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions	1
Relevant Guidelines Provisions	3
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Split Over the Two Questions Presented	7
A. Inchoate Offense.....	9
1. The D.C. and Sixth Circuits have held that Application Note 1 is inconsistent with § 4B1.2 and therefore not legally binding.	9
2. At least seven other circuit courts have held that Application Note 1 is consistent with § 4B1.2.....	11
B. Generic Conspiracy.....	14

1. At least the Fourth and Tenth Circuits have held that 21 U.S.C. § 846 is not a generic conspiracy offense.	14
2. At least the Second and Ninth Circuits has held that 21 U.S.C. § 846 falls within the Guidelines commentary.....	18
II. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Conflicts. 19	
Conclusion.....	21
Appendices	
Appendix A: Opinion, <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , No. 19-412-cr (2d Cir. May 5, 2020)....	A 1
Appendix B: Judgment, <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , No. 18-cr-213- GTS (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2020).....	A 7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	14
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	14
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	14
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 934 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2019)	12-13
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 660 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	10
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 25 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 60 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 962 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 836 F.3d 1305, 1314 (10th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. McCollum</i> , 885 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Figueroa</i> , 65 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	13
<i>United States v. Piper</i> , 35 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 958 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2020)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Rivera-Constantino</i> , 798 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19

<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	14-15
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020)	7, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Vea-Gonzales</i> , 999 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> ,	
737 Fed.App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	17
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371	15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
21 U.S.C. § 841	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. § 846	i, 2, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 851	4
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(h)	1, 11
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7	7
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	10, 11, 20
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2, cmt. n.5	16, 17, 18
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2.....	16, 18, 19
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2, cmt. n.1	3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 16, 18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	i, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2019), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2019/2019-Annual-Report-and-Sourcebook.pdf	19
